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512, SHRI LILA DHAR BAROOAH :
Will th: Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(e) whether Governmert employees are permitted to draw advances from their Qeneral Provident Funds for the purpose of financing higher education of their dependants ; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor and the purposes for which these advances are permitted ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI) : (a) Yes,
Sir.,

(b) Does not arise.
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+SEA EROSION
447. SHRI B. N, BHARGAVA : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state the measure taken during the current year and proposed to be taken under the Fourth Plan to solve , the problem of Sea erosion in Kerala, Mysore, Maharashtra and Orissa 7]
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[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI S. D. MISIA) :
Kerala :

Kerala Government have undertaken a programme of protection of vulnerable reaches of the coastline and this work iy being continued in the current year. Ap outlay of Rs. 60 lakhs has been approved for this purpose during the current year. A total length of 3 miles of seawall is expected to be complcted during the year.

In their preliminary Memorandum for the Fourth Plan, the Kerala Government have suggested a provision of Rs. 30 crores for protection of 120 miles of sea coast.

Maharashira :

The Government of Maharashtra have sanctioned Rs. 14-51 lakhs for permanent protective measures at Rajiwada Ratnagird and the work is in progress.

The State Government have propossd
Rs. 50 lakhs in the draft Fourth Plan for antisea erosion measures, the details of which have not yet been worked out.
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Orissa

The Government of Orissa have not taken up any anti-sea erosion measures during the current year. The State Government ar¢ yet to formulate their proposals for the Fourth Plan,

Mysore :

The Government of Mysore have not sponsored any scheme of anti-sea erosion work during the current year or for the Fourth Plan so far)

$SUGAR INDUSTRY'S DEMAND FOR CASH
CreEDIT LIMIT

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :
SHRI RAM SINGH :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that recently the sugar industry has urged the Government of India to provide substantial increase in the cash credit limit and a reduc-
tlon in the bank margins ; and

454,

(b) if so, the action taken by Government in this matter ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI]) : (a) Yes.

(b) The neceds of the sugar industry have been taken into consideration while framing the credit policy for the current busy season.

$AID 1O CEYLON
485. SHRI M. C. SHAH: Will the

Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have recently offered Ceylon aid in the form of consumer goods ; and

(b) if so, the details thereof 7

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
T. T. KRISHNAMACHAR1): (2) Some credit for the purchase of consumer goods is under consideration.

(b) The proposal is under negotiation,

$1FIRM rorR PUBLICITY WORK

486. SHRI M. RUTHNASWAMY :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that under the auspices of the Ministry of External Affairs

Calling Attention to a Matter |8 DEC. 1965) of Urgent Public Importance 4236

a firm is being established in New York to handle some of its publicity work ;

(b) whether this firm is being organised by a former employee of the Ministry.

(¢) whether this person was formerly a Press Attache of the Indian Embassy at Washington ; and

(d) if the reply to part (c) above be in the affirmative, the rveasons for which his services as Press Attache were dispensed with ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI}: (a) No,
Sir ; the firm is nct being established under Government auspices.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(¢) Yes, Sir.

(d) He was on a contract with Government. He tendered his resignation which was accepted.

12 Noon

CALLING ATTENTION TO A MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

SERIOUS POWER SHORTAGE IN THE STATE
OF MADRAS AND ITS ADVERSE EFFECT ON
PRODUCTION

SHRI T. S. PATTABIRAMAN (Madras) : Sir, 1 beg to call the attention of the Minister of Irrigation and Power to the serious power shortage in the State of Madras and its adverse effect on the industrial and agricultural production in that State.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR, K. L. RAO) : Power supply in Madras State is at present both from hydro and thermal stations, the total installed capacity at present being a little over 1,100 MW, comprising 400 MW from thermal installations at Madurai, Madras and Neyveli and 720 MW of hydro power plant at Papanasam, Periyar, Mettur, Pykara, Moyar and Kundah.

The failure of the South West Monsaons resulted in poor storage in the Hydel Reservoirs in Madras State. Consequently there
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